The majority of MSCI’s contracts have a duration of one year or less and, accordingly, revenue associated with these
performance obligations will be recognized within 12 months. For those contracts where fees are based on AUM or
trading volumes of financial products linked to the Company’s indexes, including ETFs and futures and options
contracts, revenue associated with MSCI’s performance obligations is recognized over the course of the year.

Determining when control has transferred can sometimes require management judgement (e.g., implementation
services), which could affect the timing of revenue recognition. The Company has determined that the above methods
provide a faithful depiction of the transfer of control of goods or services to the customer.

MSCI has elected the Modified Retrospective Approach and as such applied the new revenue standard only to
contracts that were not completed at the January 1, 2018 adoption date and did not adjust prior reporting periods.

The cumulative impact of adoption on the Company’s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial
Condition was as follows (in thousands):

Selected line items

As
reported  at
December
31, 2017

Adjustments
due
to  Adoption
of ASC 606

Adjusted
as of
December
31, 2017

Statement of Financial Condition
Accounts receivable $327,597 $ 145,803 $473,400
Income taxes payable $14,828 $ 4,314 $19,142
Other accrued liabilities $85,710 $ 5,128 $90,838
Deferred revenue $374,365 $ 120,226 $494,591
Retained earnings $1,505,204 $ 16,135 $1,521,339

Included in the above adjustments is an increase of approximately $135.5 million primarily to accounts receivable and
deferred revenue with no impact to retained earnings. In accordance with the new revenue standard, the Company now
records an accounts receivable and an associated contract liability, reflected as “Deferred revenue” on MSCI’s Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition, when it bills the customer in advance of the start date
of the subscription period because the Company has determined it has an unconditional right to receive cash since the
contracts are non-cancellable by the client and non-refundable. Under the old revenue standard, these balances would
not have been recorded as accounts receivable and deferred revenue as the contract service start date was subsequent
to December 31, 2017.

The impact of adopting the new revenue standard on the Company’s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Income through the date of June 30, 2018 is as follows (in thousands):

For the Three Months ended
June 30, 2018

Selected line items
As
reported

Impact
of
Change

Without
Adoption
of ASC
606

Statement of Income

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 10-Q

22

Operating revenues $363,046 $(2,164 ) $360,882
Operating income $173,511 $(2,164 ) $171,347
Income before provision for income taxes $156,323 $(2,164 ) $154,159
Provision for income taxes $39,494 $433 $39,927
Net income $116,829 $(1,731 ) $115,098
Earnings per basic common share $1.31 $(0.02 ) $1.29
Earnings per diluted common share $1.28 $(0.02 ) $1.26

13

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 10-Q

23

For the Six Months ended June
30, 2018

Selected line items
As
reported

Impact
of
Change

Without
Adoption
of ASC
606

Statement of Income
Operating revenues $714,362 $(4,450 ) $709,912
Operating income $340,677 $(4,450 ) $336,227
Income before provision for income taxes $295,761 $(4,450 ) $291,311
Provision for income taxes $63,840 $890 $64,730
Net income $231,921 $(3,560 ) $228,361
Earnings per basic common share $2.59 $(0.04 ) $2.55
Earnings per diluted common share $2.52 $(0.04 ) $2.48

The impact of adopting the new revenue standard on the Company’s Unaudited Statement of Financial Condition
through the date of June 30, 2018 is as follows (in thousands):

June 30, 2018

Selected line items

As
reported at
June 30,
2018

Impact
of
Change

Without
Adoption
of ASC
606

Statement of Financial Condition
Accounts receivable $394,886 $(70,226) $324,660
Income taxes payable $21,693 $(5,204 ) $16,489
Other accrued liabilities $101,842 $(2,012 ) $99,830
Deferred revenue $483,229 $(43,315) $439,914
Retained earnings $1,684,158 $(19,695) $1,664,463

The table that follows presents the disaggregated revenues for the periods indicated (in thousands):

For the Three Months Ended June 30,
2018
Segments

Index Analytics
All
Other Total

Product Types
Recurring subscriptions $119,626 $117,528 $29,584 $266,738
Asset-based fees 87,636 — — 87,636
Non-recurring 5,672 1,591 1,409 8,672
Total $212,934 $119,119 $30,993 $363,046

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Edgar Filing: MSCI Inc. - Form 10-Q

24

Segments

Index Analytics
All
Other Total

Product Types
Recurring subscriptions $232,831 $235,772 $58,951 $527,554
Asset-based fees 173,119 — — 173,119
Non-recurring 8,898 2,334 2,457 13,689
Total $414,848 $238,106 $61,408 $714,362

MSCI’s policy for the majority of its subscription services is to bill in advance of services being provided and before
the service period has begun. Under ASC 606, both the cash received and/or the amount billed in advance of the
service period or the services being provided is presented as deferred revenue. Contract assets are services provided in
advance of the payment due and are typically recorded as unbilled revenue. Since MSCI’s contracts are non-refundable
and non-cancellable by the client, MSCI has an unconditional right to receive the cash for service and products
provided in advance of billing and therefore are classified as “Accounts receivable” on the Company’s Unaudited